ORDINANCE NO. 38 BARTENDERS OPERATOR'S LICENSE

The Town Board of the Town of Geneva, Walworth County, Wisconsin, does ordain that the Town of Geneva Ordinance No. 38 is hereby repealed and that the following is hereby created.

Section 1.

The Town Board of the Town of Geneva, deeming it advisable to regulate the licensing of bartenders employed within its municipal limits, hereby ordains:

- A. The Town Board may issue an operator's license pursuant to § 125.17, Wis. Stats., to any person who qualifies under § 125.04, Wis. Stats., and requires an operator's License to comply with § 125.32(2) and § 125.68(2), Wis. Stats. The operator's license may be issued only upon written application. The initial operator's license shall be issued for a term from the date of issuance to the following June 30th of an even year. Thereafter, the operator's license will be issued upon renewal from July 1st of each even year to June 30th of the following even year. The fee for such license shall be as set forth in Resolution No. 151 for the issuance of an operator's license. The fee shall not be prorated for a partial year. The fee shall be paid at or prior to the issuance of the operator's license.
- B. The Town Clerk may issue a provisional operator's license pursuant to § 125.17(5), Wis. Stats. A provisional operator's license is only available at the time of the applicant's original or renewal application with the Town for an operator's license. The provisional operator's license must in all respects comply with § 125.17(5), Wis. Stats. The fee for a provisional operator's license shall be as set forth in Resolution No. 151 for the issuance of a provisional operator's license.

Section 2.

Any person not having been issued an operator's license who serves a beverage which would require such person to have an operator's license to serve such beverage, shall forfeit not less than One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars nor more than Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars together with the costs of prosecution thereof, and in default of payment of such forfeiture and costs of prosecution, may be imprisoned in the County Jail until such forfeiture and costs are paid, but not to exceed thirty (30) days.

Section 3. Effective Date.

The repeal of the existing Ordinance and the passage of this Ordinance shall take effect from and after its adoption by the Town Board and its posting or publication thereof as required, pursuant to s. 60.80, Wis. Stat.

This Ordinance was Adopted this $\underline{14th}$ day of \underline{July} , 2014, by a vote of: $\underline{5}$ in favor $\underline{0}$ against $\underline{0}$ abstain:

Mike Mumford	– Supervisor No. 4	
	- Supervisor No. 3	☐ Absent ☐ Aye ☐ Nay ☐ Abstain ☐ Preside
Gene Decker	– Supervisor No. 3	□ Absent □ Aye □ Nay □ Abstain □ Preside
Keith Millard	– Supervisor No. 2	□ Absent □ Aye □ Nay □ Abstain □ Preside
Merle Loomer	– Supervisor No. 1	□ Abcent □ Ave □ Nev □ Abstein □ Dusside
		☐ Absent ☐ Aye ☐ Nay ☐ Abstain ☐ Preside

Debra L. Kirch – Clerk/Treasurer